

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J) No.1030 of 2025

Yunus Ansari & Ors.

.... **Appellant(s)**

-Versus-

The State of Jharkhand

.... **Respondent(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellants

: Mr. Shyam Sunder Pd. Kushwaha, Adv.

For the State

: Mr. Abhay Kr. Tiwari, A.P.P.

05/Dated: 05th May, 2026

1. In spite of valid service of notice through the concerned Investigating Officer, nobody has appeared on behalf of the respondent No.2.
2. In the interest of justice and to ensure proper adjudication of the case, this Court deems it fit appropriate to appoint an **Amicus Curiae** to assist the Court on behalf of the respondent No.2.
3. Accordingly, Ms. Shipra Sonam, Advocate is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* in the present case on behalf of the respondent No.2.
4. Let the name of learned Amicus Curiae be reflected in the cause list, henceforth.
5. Office is directed to supply a complete set of paper-book to the learned Amicus Curiae.
6. List this case after *summer vacation*.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

Dated: 05th May, 2026
Raja/- Uploaded